
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 15 December 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.. There is no public 
access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 
Councillors  
Curley (Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Hewitson, 
Kamal, Leech, J Lovecy, Lyons, Riasat and Stogia 
 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

 
1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 

Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 November 2022. 
 

 
5 - 8 

 
5.   135281/FO/2022 - 32 Montcliffe Crescent, Manchester, M16 

8GR - Whalley Range Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
9 - 26 

 
6.   134603/FO/2022 - Pellowe House, Francis Road, Manchester, 

M20 9XP - Withington Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
27 - 72 

 
7.   134971/FO/2022 - 67 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BW - 

Deansgate Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
73 - 88 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

 

Meeting Procedure 
The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B 
"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's 
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13279 
 
At the beginning of the meeting the Chair will state if there any applications which the 
Chair is proposing should not be considered. This may be in response to a request by 
the applicant for the application to be deferred, or from officers wishing to have further 
discussions, or requests for a site visit. The Committee will decide whether to agree to 
the deferral. If deferred, an application will not be considered any further. 
 
The Chair will explain to members of the public how the meeting will be conducted, as 
follows: 
 

1. The Planning Officer will advise the meeting of any late representations that have 
been received since the r
[...]
ays Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 November 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Hewitson, Kamal, 
Leech, J Lovecy, Riasat and Stogia 
 
Apologies: Councillor Flanagan, Lyons and Richards 
 
 
PH/20/62. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding application 133513/FO/2022. 
  
Decision 
  
To receive and note the late representations. 
  
 
PH/20/63. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 as a correct record. 
  
 
PH/20/64. 133513/FO/2022 - 43 Liverpool Road, Manchester, M3 4NQ - 

Deansgate Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing for an application to create an external seating area including a timber 
canopy with a retractable roof cover. The structure would be fixed to the ground floor 
slabs and would be 3 metres in height. The size of the outdoor area would measure 
11.8 metres by 11.4 metres.   
  
The area would be able to accommodate 11 tables for up to 58 people.  Planters 
would be placed along the boundary with the nearest residential properties along 
with timber barriers and railings.   
  
The planning officer reported that a management plan and drawing for the proposed 
seating area had been submitted by the applicant. The plan had been assessed by 
Environmental Health and they have confirmed that, if the application was allowed, 
the plan is considered to be acceptable.   
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee and explained that the seating area 
is proposed as a permanent feature in connection with the White Lion PH on 

Page 5

Item 4



Liverpool Road. The applicant is keen to develop the design and appearance of the 
outdoor area. The PH currently has a temporary outdoor seating arrangement, and 
this has
[...]
ing, parking, 
and boundary treatment. 
  
The planning officer had no additional information to add. 
  
There was no one to speak in favour of or against the application.  
  
Councillor Andrews moved the officer recommendation to Approve the application, 
subject to the reasons stated and conditions detailed in the report submitted. 
  
Councillor Dar seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Approve the application for the reasons stated and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report submitted. 
  
 

Page 8

Item 4



Application Number 
135281/FO/2022 

Date of Appln 
26th Oct 2022 

Committee Date 
 

Ward 
Whalley Range Ward 

 

Proposal Retention of 3-bedroom single storey dwelling house (Class C3) 
 

Location 32 Montcliffe Crescent, Manchester, M16 8GR 
 

Applicant Shakil Ahmed, 32 Montcliffe Crescent, Manchester, M16 8GR,   
 

Agent Mr Kenneth Okafor, Kenneth Okafor, 284A London Road, Sheffield, S2 
4NA 

 
Executive Summary  
 
The proposal seeks the retention of 3-bedroom single storey dwelling house (Class 
C3) in the rear garden of a two storey dwellinghouse known as 32 Montcliffe 
Crescent in the Whalley Range Ward.  
 
21 addresses were notified of the application 39 representations in support have 
been received together with support from Councillor Razaq. There has been 1 
objection to the proposal.  
 
Key Issues 
 
Description of the Site 
 
This application relates to the rear garden of a modern two storey detached house 
within the Whalley Range ward. The property has a single storey side extension and 
gardens to the front and rear. There is a drive at the front of the property and a 
garage in the rear garden which has been demolished and replaced with a single 
storey 3-bedroom dwellinghouse that is the subject of this application. The original 
dwellinghouse fronts a footpath linking Montcllffe Crescent to Stoneyfield Close. 
Montcliffe Crescent runs along the eastern side of the site where access is provided 
by a double metal gate to the single storey dwellinghouse in the rear garden.  
 

Page 9

Item 5



 
Photograph 1 Single storey dwellinghouse as viewed from Montcliffe Crescent  

 
Image 1 Aerial View to show relationship between the application site (edged in red) and neighbouring properties, no. 32 

Montcliffe Crescent is outlined in blue. Source: www.google.com/earth  

 

Page 10

Item 5

http://www.google.com/earth


Applicants Proposal - The proposal seeks the retention of 3-bedroom single storey 
dwelling house (Class C3) in the rear garden of a two storey dwellinghouse known as 
32 Montcliffe Crescent in the Whalley Range Ward.  
 
The submission states that the property is currently in use as a 3 bedroom 
dwellinghouse and occupied by the daughter of the applicant and her family, who is 
unable to buy a property because of insufficient funds and wishes to live at this 
location due to her children attending a nearby school.  
 
Consultations 
 
 
Residents/Public Opinion - 21 addresses were notified of the application by letter, 
39 representations in support have been received. There has been 1 objection to the 
proposal. A summary of the comments received are as follows:  
 

• The majority of representations state support for the application. 

• A number of residents state that the property doesn’t have any impact on street 
as it is hidden away and having another property on the street would help the 
council. 

• Some residents commented on the design of the property. In the likelihood the 
application is not accepted by the council then it will be necessary to house the 
occupiers.  

 
The objection to the application raised concerns that due to the proximity of their 
property to the application site that any upward extension would have a negative 
impact on their family privacy.  
 
Ward Councillors - Councillor Razaq supports the application as the house is for the 
applicant’s sister who is disabled and is a single mother with three chi
[...]
ficer : Robert Tyrer 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4068 
Email    : robert.tyrer@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 25

Item 5



 

 

 
 

Page 26

Item 5



Application Number 
134603/FO/2022 

Date of Appln 
4th Aug 2022 

Committee Date 
15th December 
2022 

Ward 
Withington Ward 

 

Proposal Erection of three storey building to provide 24 apartments following 
demolition of existing buildings including creation of a new vehicular 
access from Francis Road, parking provision, landscaping and 
associated works 
 

Location Pellowe House, Francis Road, Manchester, M20 9XP 
 

Applicant Southway Housing Trust (Manchester) Limited, C/o Agent,   
 

Agent Amy Bronte Littlejohns, Maddox and Associates Ltd, Beehive Lofts, 
Beehive Mill, Jersey Street, Manchester, M4 6JG 
  

Executive Summary 
 
This proposal relates to the erection of a 3 storey building to form 24 no. residential 
apartments, and associated car and cycle parking, landscaping and associated 
works following the demolition of the existing building on the site. 
 
The application site currently contains a former industrial building that previously 
contained a commercial laundry with areas of hardstanding to the front and rear used 
for vehicle parking associated with the use. The building on the application site is 
vacant. 
 
The proposals were subject to notification by way of 159 letters to nearby addresses,  
site notice posted at the site and advertisement in the Manchester Evening News. 
Following an amendment to the proposal to reduce its height at its northern extent 
closest to the properties on Cotton Lane a further period of renotification was 
undertaken. In response to the notification process 48 comments were received, 47 
of these were objecting to the proposals. Amongst the concerns raised are the level 
of car parking proposed as part of the development, the scale of the proposed 
building in the context of the local area, that the proposal would result in the loss of 
daylight and overshadow
[...]
elephone number  : 0161 234 4527 
Email    : robert.griffin@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 71

Item 6



 

  

 
 

Page 72

Item 6



Application Number 
134971/FO/2022 

Date of Appln 
19th Oct 2022 

Committee Date 
15th Dec 2022 

Ward 
Deansgate Ward 

 

Proposal Creation of an Adult Gaming Centre (Sui Generis) 
 

Location 67 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BW 
 

Applicant  Merkur Slots Ltd (UK), C/o Agent,   
 

Agent Planning Potential Ltd, 1 Cardale Park, Beckwith Head Road, 
Harrogate, HG3 1RY 
  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The proposal is for the use of a ground floor property on Deansgate in Manchester 
City Centre as an Adult Gaming Centre providing slot machines for gambling 
purposes (Sui Generis). No objections have been received.   
 
Key Issues:  
 
Principle of the proposal and the schemes contribution to regeneration: The 
premises is located in a prominent location along Deansgate.  Whilst it is noted that 
the premises has been vacant since the start of the Covid Pandemic, it has 
previously been continually occupied.  The proposed development would introduce a 
use which would not contribute positively to the vitality and viability of Deansgate.  In 
particular, the use would undermine the character and appearance of the area 
through a limited active shop frontage which vinyls and other features would be 
applied to, which would obscure activity into the premises from the footway.   
 
Economic: The proposal would reuse a vacant premises and create jobs.  However, 
these benefits would not be outweighed by the overall impact of the use on the 
character, appearance, vitality, and viability of Deansgate and the ongoing 
regeneration of this important part of the City Centre.   
 
Social: The business would not bring a fully active frontage, with partially blocked 
windows on Deansgate and fully blocked windows on Barton Square so would only 
provide limited natural surveillance. The development would not be fully accessible 
having one customer level, but three levels and no lift access between floors for use 
by staff.  
 
Environmental: There would be no unduly harmful impacts on traffic and local air 
quality. There would be an internal bin store that would include recycling to minimise 
the amount of waste going to landfill.  
 
Impact on the historic environment. The proposals would reuse a non-designated 
heritage asset; however, the obscuring of the window display and activity within the 
premises would undermine the character and appearance of the property.   
 

Page 73

Item 7



Impact on local residents and local businesses: Construction impacts would not 
be significant and can be managed to minimise the effects on local businesses. 
Noise outbreak from plant and the commercial unit would meet relevant standards.  
 
Description 
 
This site is a three-storey building with frontages onto Deansgate and Barton 
Square. The building adjoins the Grade II* Listed Barton Arcade and is in St Anns 
Square Conservation Area and adjacent to the Parsonage Gardens Conservation 
Area.  
 
The building is not listed but is a non-designated heritage asset with decorative 
stone elevations and modern shopfronts.  
 
The building makes a positive contribution to the conservation area. In addition to the 
Grade II* Listed Barton Arcade, other listed buildings in the immediate area are 16 St 
Ann’s Square, 18-20 St Ann’s Square and 22 St Ann’s Square, the former Kendal 
Milne department store (98-116 Deansgate) and Haywards Building at 62-66, 
Deansgate.   
 
Deansgate is a busy pedestrian and vehicular route. Barton Square is a narrow rear 
alley that is used to service some properties. Surrounding uses include shops, 
offices, hotels, bars, restaurants, travel agents, cafes, and hairdressing salons.  
 
The Proposal 
 
It is proposed to change the use of the ground floor to an adult gaming centre (Sui 
Generis), with slot machines for gambling. This would occupy the ground floor with 
the upper floor and basement used f
[...]
 Impact 
Assessment. Compliance with the Equality Duty involves consciously thinking about 
the aims of the Equality Duty as part of the process of decision-making. 
 
S17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 provides that in the exercise of its planning 
functions the Council shall have regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can to 
prevent crime and disorder. 
 
Section 66 of the Listed Building Act 1990 provides that in considering whether to 
grant planning permission for development that affects a listed building or it’s setting 
the local planning authority shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving 
the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest 
which it possesses. 
 
S72 of the Listed Building Act 1990 provides that in considering whether to grant 
planning permission for development that affects the setting or character of a 
conservation area the local planning authority shall have special regard to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area 
 
Principle of development  
 
There has been a significant amount of regeneration in and around Deansgate over 
the past 20 years through private and public sector investment. Major change has 
occurred at Spinningfields, around the Great Northern Warehouse and around the 
Ramada Hotel. This should continue as a result of opportunities are presented by 
the Ramada redevelopment.  
 
The proposal is for a ground floor adult gaming centre with storage on the upper 
floors and basement. No elevational alterations are proposed other than the 
installation of new signage which has been agreed.  The premises would be open 24 
hours a day, seven days a week. 12 full time jobs would be created by the use.   
 
An adult gaming centre would not contribute positively to the vibrancy and the mix of 
established uses along Deansgate. It would have largely blank and inactive 
frontages to provide privacy to the users.  This woul
[...]
ts, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 City Centre Regeneration 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Emily Booth 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4193 
Email    : emily.booth@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 87

Item 7



 

 1 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 88

Item 7


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Chamber
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Minutes
	5 135281/FO/2022 - 32 Montcliffe Crescent, Manchester, M16 8GR - Whalley Range Ward
	6 134603/FO/2022 - Pellowe House, Francis Road, Manchester, M20 9XP - Withington Ward
	7 134971/FO/2022 - 67 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BW - Deansgate Ward



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  15 December 2022 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Davies, Flanagan, Hewitson, Kamal, Leech, 
J Lovecy, Lyons and Riasat 
 
Apologies: Councillor Baker-Smith, Y Dar and Stogia 
 
Also present: Councillors:    
 
PH/23/66. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding application 135281/FO/2022, 134603/FO/2022 and 
134971/FO/2022. 
  
Decision 
  
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/23/67. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 as a correct 
record. 
 
PH/23/68. 135281/FO/2022 - 32 Montcliffe Crescent, Manchester, M16 8GR - 

Whalley Range Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that presented an application that sought the retention of a 3-bedroom 
single storey dwelling house (Class C3) in the rear garden of a two storey 
dwellinghouse known as 32 Montcliffe Crescent in the Whalley Range Ward.  
  
This application relates to the rear garden of a modern two storey detached house 
within the Whalley Range ward. The property has a single storey side extension and 
gardens to the front and rear. There is a drive at the front of the property and a 
garage in the rear garden which has been demolished and replaced with a single 
storey 3-bedroom dwellinghouse that is the subject of this application. The original 
dwellinghouse fronts a footpath linking Montcliffe Crescent to Stoneyfield Close. 
Montcliffe Crescent runs along the eastern side of the site where access is provided 
by a double metal gate to the single storey dwellinghouse in the rear garden.  
  
The planning officer did not add anything by way of a statement. 
No objector to the application attended or made any representations. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  15 December 2022 

The applicant’s agent for the application addressed the Committee and stated the 
family’s reasons for retaining the building at 32 Montcliffe Crescent, stating that the 
dwelling had been built for the family’s disabled daughter (a single mother) and her 3 
children. The children were attending a school in the area, and it was hoped that the 
family would not have to be re-housed and need to find other school places as a 
result. The family’s needs would not easily be met outside of Whalley Range. The 
agent stated that these are challenging times and there would be a long waiting list 
for the family to await a housing solution in Manchester. The agent wished for the 
Planning Committee to support this family and overturn the officer’s recommendation 
of Refuse for the application. 
  
The planning officer stated that this was decision was made all the more difficult in 
that the premises was currently occupied but added that there had been 2 previous 
applications for planning permission at this site that had been withdrawn due to 
having not been supported by the Planning team at the city council. Any public 
benefits of the scheme would be outweighed by the harm caused. Other extensions 
in this location had been granted but these differed in that they formed part of the 
main dwelling/garden and were not a separate dwelling with own fencing and sub-
standard garden, parking and mentioned that this site, having already been built, was 
cramped and out of character for the area. The planning officer requested the 
Committee to refuse the application. 
  
Councillor Leech asked how long the dwelling had been occupied. 
  
The planning officer did not know but stated that it was not occupied prior to the 
previous, withdrawn applications. 
  
Councillor Leech asked if the applicants were aware that the previous applications 
were deemed unsuitable by the Planning team. 
  
The planning officer stated that they would have been made aware of this. 
  
Councillor Lovecy felt some sympathy with the family and asked about dimensions of 
the building and if they met expected standards. 
  
The planning officer confirmed that the overall floorspace of the dwelling was deemed 
below standards expected for a three bedroomed building for four occupants. 
  
Councillor Andrews referred to the report whereby it stated that previous applications 
would not have been granted and asked what timescale would be given for the family 
to relocate if the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation of Refusal for 
this application. 
  
The planning officer stated that there would be a period of negotiation to agree an 
appropriate timescale to allow the family to relocate. Ideally, there would be no need 
to issue an enforcement, but the planning officer added that there would still be 
reasonable negotiations if notice was served on the occupants.  
Councillor Davies referred to the report and a table which showed the planning 
history, noting that withdrawals of previous applications had been implemented prior 
to the building work beginning. Councillor Davies enquired about the legal aspect of 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  15 December 2022 

removing the family, any conditions attached in this regard and the following phrasing 
in the Late Reps report “Compliance with the Equality Duty involves consciously 
thinking about the aims of the Equality Duty as part of the process of decision-
making.” 
  
The Director of Planning stated that there would be regard paid to the Equality Act, 
that there was an understanding of the family having a disabled member and added 
that there was no prescribed way of dealing with “consciously thinking about the aims 
of the Equality Duty.” 
  
Councillor Davies asked what would happen if the Committee support the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse this application and whether the decision to remove the 
family is not legally a part of the Committee’s decision. 
  
The Director of Planning stated that all factors have been considered in making the 
recommendation to the Committee and it is expected that the Committee take all 
factors into account in their decision making. 
  
Councillor Andrews moved the officer’s recommendation of Refuse for the application 
and requested that any enforcement action taken would be over an appropriate 
period of time, taking account of the circumstances of the occupants at the property. 
  
Councillor Lovecy seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to refuse the application for the reasons detailed in the 
reports submitted. 
 
PH/23/69. 134603/FO/2022 - Pellowe House, Francis Road, Manchester, M20 

9XP - Withington Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that presented an application for the erection of a three-storey building 
to provide 24 apartments following demolition of existing buildings including creation 
of a new vehicular access from Francis Road, parking provision, landscaping and 
associated works. 
  
The application site currently contains a former industrial building that previously 
contained a commercial laundry with areas of hardstanding to the front and rear used 
for vehicle parking associated with the use. The building on the application site is 
vacant. 
  
The planning officer did not add anything by way of a statement. 
  
No objector to the application attended or made any representations. 
  
The application’s agent attended but did not wish to add anything to the printed report 
as no objector had attended to make representations. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  15 December 2022 

Councillor Lyons enquired whether the scheme was affordable or social and also rent 
and/or shared ownership. 
  
The planning officer stated that the scheme was either for affordable or social rented 
accommodation which will be decided through discharging a condition of planning 
permission for 100% rented product, managed by the registered provider. 
  
Councillor Leech stated that he knew this area fairly well and questioned the lack of 
100% off-street parking for the scheme, with parking being a problem in this location. 
Councillor Leech was not convinced that the scheme would not add to additional car 
journeys or further parking issues in this area, noting that Christies Hospital extended 
parking scheme areas which has experienced problems. He noted that there were 
more electric vehicle charging points to come but asked what would happen for cars 
with no parking space for this development. Previous planning applications for this 
site had been deemed not sustainable at 16 places for 16 dwellings and yet this 
scheme had been deemed suitable at 62% parking. Councillor Leech concluded by 
stating that affordable rented property was welcome, but should the Committee 
approve them if the parking was not sustainable. 
  
The planning officer stated that there was a balance to be struck with what exists at 
the site already. Currently there was a factory building with limited parking on site 
whereas this was a scheme with a travel plan including public transport links and 
100% cycle parking for all dwellings, and therefore, fully sustainable. The planning 
officer asked the Committee to consider the merits of this application and noted the 4 
electric vehicle charging points with more to follow. Additionally, the scheme was 
worthy of approval on its own merits, regardless of its offer of 100% affordable rented 
property. 
  
Councillor Leech noted the report stating the need for people to downsize who are 
under-occupying their properties. Councillor Leech felt that the majority of tenants for 
these dwelling places would be older people who would be less likely to cycle, adding 
that there was a need for larger homes in the area, contrary to the comments in the 
report. 
  
The planning officer referred to his previous statement with nothing further to add. 
  
Councillor Flanagan stated that he would not put car parking before affordable 
housing, was in agreement of turning a run-down warehouse into affordable rented 
accommodation and moved the officer’s recommendation of Approve for the 
application. 
  
Councillor Davies seconded the proposal, adding that the city has seen a reduction in 
car ownership and that this should be further encouraged, and that down-sizing 
would free up larger family homes whilst allowing single occupants to have a more 
affordable solution. 
Councillor Lyons added that car ownership in the city was at 44% and added that 
there was a need to move with the technology of the times. 
  
Decision 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  15 December 2022 

The Committee resolved to agree the application for the reasons detailed in the 
reports submitted. 
 
PH/23/70. 134971/FO/2022 - 67 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BW - Deansgate 

Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that presented an application for the use of a ground floor property on 
Deansgate in Manchester City Centre as an Adult Gaming Centre. 
  
It is proposed to change the use of the ground floor to an adult gaming centre (Sui 
Generis), with slot machines for gambling. This would occupy the ground floor with 
the upper floor and basement used for storage and staff facilities. The premises 
would be open to the public and in use 24 hours a day, seven days a week.   
  
This site is a three-storey building with frontages onto Deansgate and Barton Square. 
The building adjoins the Grade II* Listed Barton Arcade and is in St Ann’s Square 
Conservation Area and adjacent to the Parsonage Gardens Conservation Area.  
  
The building is not listed but is a non-designated heritage asset with decorative stone 
elevations and modern shopfronts. 
  
The planning officer noted the information in the late representations report regarding 
the marketing that was taken to let out the property and explained why this was not 
successful. The applicant stated that vacancy rates had risen on Deansgate and that 
no other offers came forward for the property during the advertising period. The 
planning officer confirmed that the officer’s recommendation was still to refuse the 
application. 
  
No objector to the application attended or made any representations. 
  
The applicant’s agent for the application addressed the Committee and stated that 
there were no external alterations and that the refusal reason given was that the 
scheme was not compatible with Deansgate. Leisure uses in this area were permitted 
by the city council and the NPPF specifies that this style of property is a leisure-
based premises, appropriate for town centres. The agent expressed that it would 
surely be better to have this development and the creation of 12 jobs, rather than a 
derelict shop front. He noted that the client had provided a bespoke plan and that the 
use of digital displays would add interest to the frontage. Another gambling premises 
in this location with digital displays in the windows had their planning applications 
approved and the agent noted that a refusal reason was regarding the scheme 
providing insufficient natural surveillance and would be harmful to the vitality, viability 
and character of the area, yet there had been no objections from the environmental 
agency or GMP, who had encouraged a 24-hour establishment. Having a premises 
open for 24 hours a day would be good for the area in terms of safety, environment 
and security. Adult Gaming Centres are notable for generating increased footfall in 
town centres, information in which had been submitted to the city council and 
possibly overlooked. The agent concluded by stating that the client would not have 
chosen this area if they did not think it suitable and requested that the Committee 
overturn the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  15 December 2022 

The planning officer stated that all the reasons for the officer’s recommendation to 
refuse were set out on page 86 of the printed report. 
  
Councillor Davies stated that there were restrictions on traffic in this location which 
can lead to it feeling less safe for pedestrians with a reduced traffic flow. She noted 2 
points, that units in this area had been empty and also had traffic controls in place 
prior to the pandemic. It had been raised that this had impacted on businesses in this 
location and Councillor Davies felt that it was not currently a good place for 
businesses. Councillor Davies supported the planning officer’s recommendation to 
refuse this application but asked, if approved, what would the opening hours be and 
would security be on site? 
  
The planning officer stated that the Committee could restrict the hours of operation if 
they approved the application. 
  
Councillor Leech noted the agent’s comments on other local gambling 
establishments and asked if the refusal reasons were robust enough for the 
Committee to agree without an appeal being subsequently lodged. 
  
The planning officer expressed that the refusal reasons were robust and defendable. 
  
Councillor Leech thanked the planning officer for their assurance. 
  
Councillor Andrews moved the officer’s recommendation of Refuse for the 
application, noting that the scheme was contrary to the policies contained in the 
report. 
  
Councillor Davies seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to refuse the application for the reasons detailed in the 
reports submitted. 
 
 
 


